
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 27th November, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019.

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 18/6313N Car Park, St Annes Lane, Nantwich: Proposed mixed development of 
31no. apartments, hotel, restaurants, retail units and associated car parking, 
including the demolition of No 17 Welsh Row for Vision for Nantwich Limited  
(Pages 9 - 32)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 19/3534N Land to the rear of & 481, Crewe Road, Winterley CW11 4RF: 
Proposed residential development of 1 no. replacement dwelling (Plot 1) and 46 
no. dwellings, with associated hard and soft landscaping for L Embra, 
Pollyanna / Magenta Housing  (Pages 33 - 56)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 19/4360N Land Off Audlem Road, Hankelow: Entry-Level Exception Site for 
Affordable Housing for Mr & Mrs DE Thelwell  (Pages 57 - 76)

To consider the above planning application.

8. 19/4513C 104, Lawton Road, Alsager ST7 2DB: Residential development of 3 
detached bungalows together with a new access road and associated site 
works for Mr M Bailey, Alcock & Bailey Ltd  (Pages 77 - 90)

To consider the above planning application.

9. 19/4258N 5, Edleston Road, Crewe CW2 7HJ: Conversion of existing 
veterinarian practice to 8 occupant HMO for Ms Gosclio  (Pages 91 - 100)

To consider the above planning application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman), M Benson, J Bratherton, 
P Butterill, A Critchley, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, A Kolker, D Murphy, J Rhodes and 
J  Wray (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 30th October, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, A Critchley, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, 
A Kolker, D Murphy and J Rhodes

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors J Clowes and S Edgar

OFFICERS PRESENT

Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Richard Taylor (Principal Planning Officer)
Gareth Taylerson (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors J Bratherton

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness, Councillor S Davies declared that he had an 
interest with respect to application number 18/4211N.  He would exercise 
his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and not take part in the 
debate or vote.

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



32 19/3889N LAND OFF CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY: OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 55 DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED WORKS (ACCESS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH ALL 
OTHER MATTERS RESERVED) (RESUBMISSION OF 18/2726N) FOR 
FOOTPRINT LAND AND DEVELOPMENT LTD 

Note: Councillor S Edgar (Ward Councillor) and Parish Councillor R Hovey 
(on behalf of Haslington Parish Council) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.

Note: Miss A Heler (objector) had not registered her intention to address 
the Committee. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Miss Heler to speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located 
within the Open Countryside, it would result in an adverse impact on 
appearance and character of the area and the loss of Grade 2 
agricultural land contrary to Policies PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), 
PG6 (Open Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable Development in 
Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 
(Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and 
saved Policy RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Crewe 
and Nantwich Local Plan and the principles of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which seek to ensure development is directed to 
the right location and open countryside is protected from 
inappropriate development and maintained for future generations 
enjoyment and use. As such it creates harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 4



(c) That, should the application be subject to an appeal, the following 
Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

36% 
(65% Affordable Rent / 35% 
Intermediate)

In accordance with 
phasing plan.
No more than 80% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision in 
each phase

Education Contribution of £189,172 
towards secondary education

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 
26th dwelling

Health Contribution to support the 
development of Haslington 
Medical Centre using the 
below formula:

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 
26th dwelling

Public Open 
Space 

Provision of Public Open 
Space and a LEAP (5 pieces 
of equipment) to be maintained 
by a private management 
company 

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 
26th dwelling

33 19/2538N WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, HUNSTERSON, 
CHESHIRE CW5 7PP: APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A NEW 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR THE SECURE STORAGE OF 
CROPS, PLANT AND MACHINERY FOR F H RUSHTON 

Note: Councillor J Clowes (Ward Councillor), Parish Councillor Bob 
Frodsham (on behalf of Doddington & District Parish Council) and Mr O 
Harrison (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

Page 5



RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, authority be DELEGATED 
to the Head of Development Management to APPROVE the 
application, following consultation with the Chairman of Southern 
Planning Committee, subject to advice from the Council’s Ecologist 
regarding the incorporation of barn owl boxes and the following 
conditions:

1. Standard Time 
2. Approved plans
3. Materials as per submitted plans
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved
5. Landscaping implementation
6. Building to be removed within 6 months of cessation of use
7. No grain sourced from outside of the applicants agricultural holding 

shall be imported, stored or dried in the building hereby approved.
8. The building hereby approved shall only be in use for agricultural 

purposes

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Development Management, following 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) 
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice.

34 18/4211N LAND OFF MILL LANE, BULKELEY: DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE CURRENTLY VACANT SITE ON MILL LANE, BULKELEY. THE 
NEW PROPOSED SCHEME IS FOR 17 DWELLINGS COMPRISING A 
MIX OF 2,3 AND 4 BEDROOM DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED 
BLOCKS FOR ADAM SMITH, TORUS GROUP 

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Davies withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillors J Weddell and M Dixon (on behalf of Bulkeley 
and Ridley Parish Council) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

Note: Mr B Thornley had not registered his intention to address the 
Committee on behalf of the applicant. However, in accordance with 
paragraph 2.8 of the public speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board 
and Planning Committee meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr 
Thornley to speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

Page 6



RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development would result in an increase in the number 
of dwellings provided on this site. The Council is now able to 
demonstrate a housing land supply of 7.2 years and there are no 
overriding reasons to allow an additional 4 units on this site. The 
proposed development would cause harm in respect of the 
environmental effect it would have due to its lack of accessibility to 
shops, services and facilities and as a result would represent 
unsustainable development. The development is contrary to the 
NPPF and Policies SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS.

2. The density and detailed design of the proposed development fails to 
take the opportunities available for improving the character and 
quality of an area and the way it functions. The development would 
cause harm to the Open Countryside, character and appearance of 
the area and the Beeston/Peckforton/Bolesworth/Bickerton Hills 
Local Landscape Designation Area (LLD). The proposed 
development is contrary to Policies SE1, SE4, SD1 and SD2 of the 
CELPS, Policy NE.3 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan, the 
Cheshire East design Guide and the NPPF.

3.  Insufficient information is included within the application to 
demonstrate that the proposed development would provide an 
acceptable surface water outfall. Without this information the 
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Policy SE13 of 
the CELPS and Policy BE.4 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Development Management, following 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) 
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice.

(c) That, should the application be subject to an appeal, the following 
Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

38% 
(65% Affordable Rent / 35% 
Intermediate)

In accordance with phasing 
plan to be submitted prior to 
the commencement of the 
development.

Page 7



No more than 50% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision.

Education Primary Education 
Contribution - £32,539

Secondary Education 
Contribution - £49,028

Total education contribution: 
£81,567

Primary – Full amount prior to 
first occupation of any 
dwelling

Secondary – Full amount 
prior to first occupation of the 
5th dwelling

Public Open 
Space 

Private Management 
Company

Provision of a LAP (3 pieces 
of equipment)  and the open 
space 

On first occupation

On occupation of 50% of the 
dwellings

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)

Page 8



   Application No: 18/6313N

   Location: Car Park, ST ANNES LANE, NANTWICH

   Proposal: Proposed mixed development of 31no. apartments, hotel, restaurants, 
retail units and associated car parking, including the demolition of No 17 
Welsh Row

   Applicant: Vision for Nantwich Limited

   Expiry Date: 27-Nov-2019

SUMMARY

The site is within in the settlement boundary where development is acceptable provided 
that it is compatible with surrounding uses and ac
[...]
nstance the sites inability to provide any of its policy required contributions would therefore need 
to be balanced against the overall benefits of the proposal to remediate and regenerate this heavily 
contaminated site along with any other benefits.

Given the potential uncertainty regarding remediation costs should the application be approved an 
overage clause would be required to capture any uplift in value with any additional sums paid to the 
Council to invest back into education and medical provision within the borough and this would be dealt 
with via a s106 agreement or s111 agreement where land is owned by the Council as in this case.

Retail Impact

The site has site specific designations under Policy LPS 47 (Snow Hill Nantwich) of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan and Saved Policy S.12.3 (Wyche House Bank, Nantwich) of the Crewe and Nantwich Local 
Plan which are aimed at the regeneration of the area by providing retail, including opportunities for small, 
independent retailers, leisure and sports facilities, offices; hotel including a conference venue, parking, 
housing and bars and cafés.

Page 18



Given that the site has been deemed an appropriate location for retail development; neither a sequential 
nor impact test is required for the proposal.

Location of the site

To aid this assessment, there is a toolkit which was developed by the former North West Development 
Agency. With respect to accessibility, the toolkit advises on the desired distances to local amenities 
which developments should aspire to achieve. The performance against these measures is used as a 
“Rule of Thumb” as to whether the development is addressing sustainability issues pertinent to a 
particular type of site and issue.

In this instance no such assessment has ben provided with the application. However the site is located 
right on the edge of the town centre where the full town centre services/facilities could be assessed 
within a 1 minute walk.

As a result the applicatio
[...]
vey effort undertaken is inadequate to establish the 
presence/absence of this protected species. 

He therefore advises that if any works are proposed within 8m of the river bank, further survey effort will 
be required to establish the presence/absence of this protected species.

Page 26



No evidence of otter recorded on site during the phase one survey.  In the opinion of the Councils 
Ecologist otters are likely to at least pass though the site on an occasional basis. He therefore 
recommends that the clarification be sought from the applicant’s consultant as to whether the application 
site is considered likely to provide any features that could be used as shelter and protection for Otter.
 
If despite the above comments, planning consent is granted, the following conditions would be required 
to cover the following:

 Safeguarding of nesting birds
 Submission of provision of features for nesting birds
 Submission of bat ‘friendly’ lighting scheme
 Submission of measures for safeguarding of the adjacent water course from pollution during 

construction
 Measures to minimise the risk of hedgehogs being injured during the construction phase
 Method statement for the control of Himalayan Balsam

Biodiversity metric calculation

The Councils Ecologist advises has formulated a Biodiversity Metric calculation on the basis that all the 
existing habitats on the St Anne’s Park being lost as a result of the land remediation and development 
works.  The calculation shows that the proposed development would result in the loss of 2.75 biodiversity 
units.  The Councils Ecologist advises that in accordance with the mitigation hierarchy this loss of 
biodiversity should be avoided/minimised through the retention of the existing woodland as part of the 
development of this site. 

If the loss of the woodland is considered to be unavoidable, then in order to compensate for this loss and 
comply with the Local plan site specific policy for the development of this site, the de
[...]
sting informal car parking area however this could be lost at any point and the 
usability of the car park is limited given the varied land levels. The loss of existing trees to the eastern 
boundary is a further dis-benefit though replacement planting is proposed.

The proposal is considered to be very finely balanced. However the overall benefits of the scheme with 
the remediation of the site and the regeneration benefits are given significant weight and thus on balance 
are considered to outweigh the harm caused by the dis-benefits.

As such it is considered that the proposal constitutes sustainable development and should therefore be 
approved.

RECOMMENDATION:

Page 29



The application be APPROVED, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 111 
Agreement with a Draft S106 attached to secure:

- Overage provision to capture any uplift in value with any additional sums paid to the Council to 
invest back into education and health provision within the borough

And subject to the conditions below:

1 Time limit
2 Approved plans
3 Materials
4 Compliance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment
5 Submission of a drainage strategy
6 Compliance with the noise report
7 Travel information pack
8 Low emission boilers
9 Electric vehicle charging points
10 Contaminated land X 3
11 Programme of archaeological work
12 Foul and surface water and a 
13 Surface water drainage scheme
14 Piling 
15 Obscure glazing to x2 living/kitchen/dining room windows on the western elevation
16 No removal of any vegetation or the demolition or conversion of buildings taking place 
between 1st March and 31st August
17 Features for breeding birds 
18 Safeguarding of nesting birds
19 Submission of provision of features for nesting birds
20 Submission of bat ‘friendly’ lighting scheme
21 Submission of measures for safeguarding of the adjacent water course from pollution during 

construction
22 Measures to minimise the risk of hedgehogs being injured during the construction phase
23 Method statement for the control of Himalayan Balsam
24 Open hours – 7 days/week
Shops 9am – 5pm
Restaurants 12.00 noon – 11pm
Café’s 8am – 6pm

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his/her absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 30



P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 19/3534N

   Location: Land to the rear of & 481, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY, CW11 4RF

   Proposal: Proposed residential development of 1 no. replacement dwelling (Plot 1) 
and 46 no. dwellings, with associated hard and soft landscaping.

   Applicant: L Embra, Pollyanna / Magenta Housing

   Expiry Date: 27-Nov-2019

SUMMARY

The application site is located within the open countryside as defined by the adopted 
Development Plan (the CELPS and the C&NLP). The Publication Draft of the SADPD 
identifies that the site would also be located within the open countryside. In any event the 
Publication Draft of the SADPP is given limited weight at this stage. The proposed 
development would be contrary to Policy PG6 of the CELPS.

Policies PG6 and SC6 identify that affordable housing will be permitted as an exception to 
other policies relating to the countryside to meet locally identified affordable need. However 
no up-to-date Housing Need Survey has been undertaken in support of this application and 
the development exceeds the threshold of 10 dwellings identified within Policy SC6. As a 
result the proposed development would not comply with Policies PG6 and SC6. Given that 
Cheshire East can demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites, significant 
weight is given to this factor.

The development would also result 
[...]
:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing To be confirmed In accordance with phasing 

plan.

Page 73



Page 74



P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 19/4513C

   Location: 104, LAWTON ROAD, ALSAGER, ST7 2DB

   Proposal: Residential development of 3 detached bungalows together with a new 
access road and associated site works.

   Applicant: Mr M Bailey, Alcock & Bailey Ltd

   Expiry Date: 29-Nov-2019

SUMMARY

The site lies within the settlement boundary for Alsager and the principle of 
residential development on the site is acceptable. The developments accords with 
Policies PG2 and SE2 of the CELPS.

The site is sustainably located and is in easy walking distance of Alsager Town 
Centre, public transport and services and facilities within the town. The development 
complies with Policies SD1 and SD2.

The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon the 
residential amenities of the dwellings surrounding the site. There is no conflict with 
Policies GR6 and GR7 of the CBLP or the SPG.

Following the receipt of amended plans the development is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of its impact upon the highway network. The development 
complies with GR9 and GR14 - GR18 of the CBLP.

There would be no significant impacts in terms of flood risk drainage or ecology. As 
such the development complies with SE3 and SE13 of the CELPS.

Following the receipt of amended plans and the reduction of the number of units from 
4 to 3 it is considered that the impact upon trees is acceptable subject to the 
imposition of planning conditions. The development complies with Policy SE5 of the 
CELPS.

The design has been subject to negotiations during the course of this application and 
is now considered to be acceptable and complies with Policy SE1 of the CELPS and 
the CEC Design Guide.

The application would comply with the relevant policies of the Development Plan and 
is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDAT
[...]
ng and is 
not a relevant consideration to the determination of a planning application.

Economic benefit

The proposal would create economic benefits from employment during the conversion works and 
spending power of the future occupants. 

Social benefit

The proposal would create additional residential accommodation in an accessible location close to the 
town centre. 

Other

No pre-commencement conditions are required.

No Neighbourhood Plan is in force for this area.

An informative will be added to any decision notice regarding CIL.

Conclusion 

The site is within the Settlement Zone Line of Crewe, where there is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. 

Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to be neutral in terms of its impact upon design, 
highway safety and residential amenity satisfying the environmental sustainability role.

The proposal would provide positive benefits such as the economic sustainability roles by providing 
employment in the locality during conversion works and social role by providing housing in a 
sustainable location. 

The dis-benefit would be the loss of the existing employment use however  there is no policy 
protection for the existing use. The proposal would also not provide any parking provision. However no 
parking spaces exist for the current vets use and parking and traffic demand for both uses is 
considered to be similar. Future occupants would also make use of local public transport options.

Therefore the proposal is considered to be acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1) Time limit
2) Approved plans
3) Details of cycle parking
4) Details of bin storage

Page 97



5) Low emission boilers

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice.

Page 98



P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 18/6313N Car Park, St Annes Lane, Nantwich: Proposed mixed development of 31no. apartments, hotel, restaurants, retail units and associated car parking, including the demolition of No 17 Welsh Row for Vision for Nantwich Limited
	6 19/3534N Land to the rear of & 481, Crewe Road, Winterley CW11 4RF: Proposed residential development of 1 no. replacement dwelling (Plot 1) and 46 no. dwellings, with associated hard and soft landscaping for L Embra, Pollyanna / Magenta Housing
	7 19/4360N Land Off Audlem Road, Hankelow: Entry-Level Exception Site for Affordable Housing for Mr & Mrs DE Thelwell
	8 19/4513C 104, Lawton Road, Alsager ST7 2DB: Residential development of 3 detached bungalows together with a new access road and associated site works for Mr M Bailey, Alcock & Bailey Ltd
	9 19/4258N 5, Edleston Road, Crewe CW2 7HJ: Conversion of existing veterinarian practice to 8 occupant HMO for Ms Gosclio



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, A Gage, A Kolker, 
D Murphy and J Rhodes

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors S Hogben and A Moran

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Susan Orrell (Principal Planning Officer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors A Critchley and K Flavell

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 18/6313N, Councillor P Butterill 
declared that she had known the applicants for a long time and had made 
up her mind with respect to the application.  She would exercise her 
separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, leave the room and not 
take part in the debate or vote.

With regard to application number 18/6313N, Councillor A Gage declared 
that he believed that the applicants owned a nearby evening entertainment 
establishment (the Cheshire Cat), which he had frequented on occasion.  
He had no personal relationship with the applicants and had not been 
approached by anyone about the application.

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



37 18/6313N CAR PARK, ST ANNES LANE, NANTWICH: PROPOSED 
MIXED DEVELOPMENT OF 31NO. APARTMENTS, HOTEL, 
RESTAURANTS, RETAIL UNITS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, 
INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION OF NO 17 WELSH ROW FOR VISION 
FOR NANTWICH LIMITED 

Note: Councillors A Moran and P Butterill (Ward Councillors) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, 

authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning to APPROVE the 
application, following consultation with the Chairman of Southern 
Planning Committee, subject to:

 the submission and consideration of a Water Vole Survey and any 
necessary mitigation in consultation with the Council’s Ecologist.

 the satisfactory completion of a Section 111 Agreement with a Draft 
S106 Agreement attached to secure: 

Overage provision to capture any uplift in value with any additional 
sums paid to the Council to invest back into education and health 
provision within the borough

 the following conditions:

1 Time limit
2 Approved plans
3 Materials
4 Compliance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment, to include 

reference to the finished floor levels and existing and proposed levels 
across the site

5 Submission of a drainage strategy
6 Compliance with the noise report
7 Travel information pack
8 Low emission boilers
9 Electric vehicle charging points
10 Contaminated land X 3
11 Programme of archaeological work
12 Foul and surface water 
13 Surface water drainage scheme
14 Piling
15 Obscure glazing to x2 living/kitchen/dining room windows on the 

western elevation



16 No removal of any vegetation or the demolition between 1st March 
and 31st August

17 Features for breeding birds
18 Safeguarding of nesting birds
19 Submission of provision of features for nesting birds
20 Submission of bat ‘friendly’ lighting scheme
21 Submission of measures for safeguarding of the adjacent water 

course from pollution during construction
22 Measures to minimise the risk of hedgehogs being injured during the 

construction phase
23 Method statement for the control of Himalayan Balsam
24 Open hours – 7 days/week

Shops 9am – 5pm
Restaurants 12.00 noon – 11pm
Café’s 8am – 6pm

25 Detail of gabion and railings
26 Landscaping both hard and soft including, detailed riverbank planting 

proposals, details of the green wall system along with its planning 
design and future maintenance arrangements, shrub planting around 
the base of the car park walls, species, sizes and locations for 
proposed trees including tree pit preparation in hard and soft areas, 
riverside retaining walls, paving materials and colours, railing 
types/locations, proposed tree grilles, seating opportunities and 
lighting locations

27 Details of cycle storage areas, to include cycle parking details for 
residents and visitors

28 Specification and manufacturers details of the proposed external 
lighting

29 A revised landscape/public realm design proposals plan to clearly 
show the location/extent of all features and include a key

30 Scheme of delivery times to the approved commercial uses to be 
submitted and agreed

31 Refuse storage to be submitted and approved

Informatives

1 Para 38 of the NPPF
2 Wyche House Bank stopping up order on the public highway
3 Cadent gas informative
4 Land drainage consent
5 Construction hours
6 Environment Agency advice
7 PROW

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of 
the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.



38 19/3534N LAND TO THE REAR OF & 481, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY 
CW11 4RF: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 1 NO. 
REPLACEMENT DWELLING (PLOT 1) AND 46 NO. DWELLINGS, WITH 
ASSOCIATED HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING FOR L EMBRA, 
POLLYANNA / MAGENTA HOUSING 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

39 19/4360N LAND OFF AUDLEM ROAD, HANKELOW: ENTRY-LEVEL 
EXCEPTION SITE FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR MR & MRS DE 
THELWELL 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

40 19/4513C 104, LAWTON ROAD, ALSAGER ST7 2DB: RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF 3 DETACHED BUNGALOWS TOGETHER WITH A 
NEW ACCESS ROAD AND ASSOCIATED SITE WORKS FOR MR M 
BAILEY, ALCOCK & BAILEY LTD 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

41 19/4258N 5, EDLESTON ROAD, CREWE CW2 7HJ: CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING VETERINARIAN PRACTICE TO 8 OCCUPANT HMO FOR MS 
GOSCLIO 

Note: Councillor S Hogben (Ward Councillor) and Mr G Erskine (on behalf 
of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1 Time limit
2 Approved plans
3 Provision of cycle parking
4 Provision of bin storage
5 Low emission boilers

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 



(or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of 
the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.23 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)


